
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

‘ 7  

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 

I 16 
17 
18 

, 

I 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATIO 

COMMISSIONERS 

JEFF HATCH-MILLER, Chairman 
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL 
MARC SPITZER 
MIKE GLEASON 
KRISTIN K. MAYES 

N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

NC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, TO 
EXAMINE POSSIBLE FORMS OF MITIGATION 
3F THE ACRM FOR ITS HAVASU WATER 
DISTRICT. 

4RIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 
DOCKET NO. 

W-01303A-05-0890 

APPLICATION 

APPLICATION OF 
ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 

In Decision No. 68310 in Dockets Nos. W-1303A-05-0280 et al., dated November 14, 

2005, the Commission, among other things approved for Arizona-American Water Company 

:(‘Arizona-American” or the “Company”) the use of an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism 

:‘ACRM”) for customers in the Company’s Havasu Water District. This will allow Arizona- 

h e r i c a n  to recover its arsenic-remediation investment and certain O&M expenses from these 

astomers through Step 1 and Step 2 surcharges on the customers’ bills. Arizona-American 

sstimated that the combined impact of the two step increases on a typical residential customer in 

the district would be $1 8.06/month,’ even after taking into consideration the effect of the new 

hook-up fee approved in the Decision. The Commission went on to say (p. 14,l. 8): 

The Commission is concerned about the impact on the bills of customers served 
on the Havasu system from the implementation of the ACRM. Consequently, we 
direct Staff and the Company to open a new proceeding to examine other forms of 
mitigation of the ACRM for the Havasu system, including the use of hook-up fees 
for adjacent systems. 

This is a blended average increase over three years. 1 



I 1  

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

~ 

rhis Application is filed to comply with that direction. 

Arizona-American has consulted with Commission Staff and offers two proposals to 

nitigate the impact of the ACRM on the Havasu system. The first proposal, preferred by Staff 

md the Company, would reduce the amount of the expected Step 2 increase by capitalizing and 

hereby deferring recovery of eligible O&M until the Company’s next rate case for its Havasu 

Nater District. The second proposal would implement impact fees in the Company’s Mohave 

Nater District to offset much of the Havasu ACRM step increases. 

Deferral Proposal 

Arizona-American proposes to permanently capitalize 12 months of eligible media 

:xpense incurred during the initial treatment-facility operation, instead of recovering these 

ixpenses as part of the Step 2 increase, as originally approved in Decision No. 68310. The 

Iompany estimates that this would reduce the typical Step 2 bill increase by over $7/month. 

’his would not affect the expected Step 1 increase. Details of the proposal follow: 

1. Twelve months of eligible media expenses during the initial commercial operation in 

Havasu would be permanently capitalized, as incurred, into the Havasu arsenic facility. 

2. Subsequent depreciation of the capitalized media expenses would not commence until the 

effective date of new permanent rates in Havasu that include the capitalized media 

expense in rate base. 

3. AFUDC will accrue on the capitalized media expenses from the date(s) capitalized until 

the effective date of new permanent rates in Havasu that include the capitalized media 

expense in rate base. 

4. The mitigated Step 2 ACRM increase in Havasu would then contain only 12 months of 

ACRM eligible media expenses, not 24 months as otherwise provided for in Step 2 of the 

2 



1 

, 2 
I 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

I 

ACRM. As a result, there would be no ACRM decrease 12 months after implementation 

of the Step 2 ACRM increase as provided for in the administration of the ACRM in our 

other districts. 

5. At the time of Arizona-American's Step 2 ACRM filing for the Havasu Water District, 

the Company would provide the Commission with accounting data sufficient for review 

of the reasonableness of the 12 months of actual media expenses incurred as already 

provided for in the administration of the approved ACRM. 

6. An accounting order will be necessary to allow Arizona American to capitalize the first 

12 months of actual media expense. The order will have to assure recovery of the 

capitalized media expense, provided that the Company has satisfied the Commission of 

the reasonableness of the expense, as provided in paragraph 5, above. This will allow 

Arizona-American's accountants and auditors to establish the deferrals under GAAP 

without offsetting reserves. 

Exhibit A to this application provides pro-forma calculations of the revenue requirement, 

iurcharges, and typical bill impacts of this proposal. For comparison purposes, Exhibit B 

Irovides the same information for the ACRM mechanism approved by the Commission in 

lecision No. 68310. 

Alternative Proposal - Mohave Arsenic Impact Fee 

Decision No. 683 10 approved an arsenic impact fee (starting at $870 for a 5/8 inch meter) 

'or new construction in Arizona-American's Havasu Water District to somewhat offset the 

imount of the ACRM Step 2 increases. As an alternative to the proposal preferred by Staff and 

he Company, the Commission could implement impact fees in its Mohave Water District. 

3 



I 
I 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

I 20 

knds generated by these fees would be used to further offset the amount of the ACRM Step 2 

ncreases in the Havasu Water District. 

If the Commission were to approve this alternative, Arizona American suggests arsenic 

mpact fees in three steps (for 518 inch meters):2 

0 

0 

Step 1 (March 2006 - February 2007): $264 per new connection; 

Step 2 (March 2007 - February 2008): $274 per new connection; and 

Step 3 (March 2008 - August 2009): $456 per new connection. 

Ither important features of the impact-fee alternative include: 

1. Mohave impact fees would be treated as ACRM revenue in the Havasu Water District. 

2. A balancing account would be used so that over or under collections would reduce or 

increase subsequent impact fees on a true-up basis. 

3. The fee would be temporary until the arsenic facilities and costs were reflected in base 

rates as the result of the next Havasu Water District rate case. 

1s detailed in Exhibit Cy based on expected customer growth, Arizona-American projects that 

u-senic impact fees in these amounts would eliminate the need for a Step 2 increase in the 

Iavasu Water District. 

Comparison of Alternatives 

The following table summarizes the expected Step 1 and Step 2 rates for an average 

tesidential customer under the three alternatives. 

Total Bill Includiw ACRM 
Present Rates Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

'resently Approved ACRM $21.67 $32.51 $46.56 $39.54 
Zapitalization of Eligible Media Expense $21.67 $32.51 $39.54 $39.54 
dohave Arsenic Impact Fees $21.67 $32.51 $32.51 $32.51 

See Exhibit C for required arsenic impact fees for other meter sizes. 

4 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

~ 

Requested Relief 

As detailed above Anzona-American requests that the Commission approve its deferral 

xoposal, whereby it would permanently capitalize eligible media expense incurred during 12 

nonths of treatment-facility operation, instead of recovering these expenses as part of the Step 2 

ncrease. The Company asks for an accounting order to allow this capitalization and subsequent 

‘ecovery, subject to a demonstration of the reasonableness of these expenses as part of the 

Zompany’s Step 2 filing. 

Unless it would be the express first step toward full rate consolidation of the Mohave and 

lavasu Water Districts, Arizona-American does not recommend the Mohave impact-fee 

11 ternative. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED on December 13,2005. 

Craig A. Marks 
Corporate Counsel 
Arizona-American Water Company 
19820 N. 7th Street 
Suite 201 
Phoenix, Arizona 85024 

Craig.Marks@amwater.com 
(623) 445-2442 

5 

mailto:Craig.Marks@amwater.com


1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

lriginal and 13 copies filed 
in December 13,2005, with: 

locket Control 
4rizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
)hoenix, Arizona 85007 

Zopies of the foregoing 
nailed on December 13,2005, to: 

3earing Division 
4rizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington St. 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

Legal Division 
4rizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington St. 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

lames Dorf 
Jtilities Division 
4rizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington St. 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

Xesidential Utility Consumer Office 
11 10 West Washington Street 
Suite 220 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

6 



Exhibit A 



Company Name: ARIZONA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
Docket Number: WS-01303A-02-0867, et al 
Period Ending December 31,2004 

ARSENIC COMPLIANCE REVENUE REQUIREMENT - HAVASU 

Arsenic Compliance Revenue Requirement 
PLANT IN SERVICE EXPENDITURES 

Test Year Data 
Arsenic MCL Rate Base 
Accumulated Depreciation 
Net Rate Base 

Less Offset from havasu Impact Fee Contribution - Dec '05 to Mar '07 
Accumulated Amorkation on Havasu Impact Fee Contribution - Dec '05 to Mar '07 
Less Offset from havasu Impact Fee Contribution - Mar '07 to Mar '08 
Net Contribution Offset 

Net Rate Base After Offset 

Depreciation Rate 
Depreciation Expense 
Contribution Depreciation 
Net Depreciation Expense 
Depreciation Expense net of tax savings 

Recoverable O&M Costs 
Recoverable O&M Costs net of tax savings 
Prior 12 Months Deferred Recoverable O&M Costs 

Arsenic MCL Operating Income 
Current Rate of Return 
Required Operating Income 

Required Rate of Return (Dec. No. 67093) 

Operating Income Deficiency 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (Decision No. 67093) 

Revenue Deficiency 

Authorized Rates (Decision No. 67093) 
14. Minimum 5 / 8  Meter 
15. Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons 
16. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 13,000 gallons 
17. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 15,000 gallons 
18. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 20,000 gallons 
19. Commodity Rate 13,000 gallons and over 
20. Commodity Rate 15,000 gallons and over 
21. Commodity Rate 20,000 gallons and over 

Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism Surcharge 
22. ACRM Minimum Surcharge 5/8" Meter 
23. ACRM Commodity Surcharge 

Total (Proposed Rates) 
24. Minimum 518 Meter 
25. Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons 
26. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 13,000 gallons 
27. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 15,000 gallons 
28. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 20,000 gallons 
29. Commodity Rate 13,000 gallons and over 
30. Commodity Rate 15,000 gallons and over 
31 Commodity Rate 20,000 gallons and over 

[C) 
Havasu Water 

Mar-07 to - New Rates 

I81 
Havasu Water 

Mar-06 to Feb-07 
Step 1 Step 2 

1,718,501 1,718,501 
(53,274) 

1,718,501 1,665.228 

(95,265) 

(95,265) 

1,718,501 1,569,963 

3.1% 3.1% 
53,274 53,274 

(2,953) 
53,274 50,320 
32,711 30,897 

156,724 
96,230 

- Capitalized to be recovered 
- in next base rate case. 

(32,711) (1 27,128) 
-1 90% -7.63% 

111,703 108,240 

6.50% 6.50% 

144,413 235,368 

1 62863 1.62863 

235,196 383.327 

11.78 5 
1.0500 
1.5550 

1.8700 

6.05 5 
0.6261 

17.83 5 
1.6761 
2.1811 

2.4961 

11 70 
1.0500 
1.5550 

1.8700 

9.85 
1 0205 

21.63 
2.0705 
2.5755 

2.8905 



I w 

r 

d 
w 

69 I '  I I -  - 

5 
2 Y 
5 
W 
W 
Ly: 
4 I 
0 
Ly: 
3 
In 

8 
R 
-- V) 

$2 
E 
3 

N r 
m 
al 

5 69 

!i w 
x x  X 

w u )  m m  
r -. 
V)V) m m  N N  

. 
r- N 

al 
7 

m 

7 

N 

E 
w 

a, 

3 
I 

i o 5  
N N  d l.j m 

r 
m 



> z 

I 
0 
d 

P 
L E  
W 

v) I- v) 

0 
0 

0 -  

K 
3 

K 

w z 
8 

m 

9 

e 
3 

I 

I *  
N v) 
't. z 

I1 11 11 

e I 
x x  X 

r 
N 
'4 
r 

r 
m 
al 

6 

3 2 

N 

e 
d w 
E E 

- 5 - 5 
s 



. . Y  

Company Name: ARIZONA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
Docket Number: WS-01303A-02-0867, et al 
Period Ending: December 31,2004 

TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS - HAVASU DISTRICT 
PRESENT AND PROPOSED 5/8" RATES WITHOUT TAXES 

Line 
No. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
IO. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 

19. 
20. 

21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 

[AI 

Gallons 
Consumption 

1,000 
2,000 
3,000 
4,000 
5,000 
6,000 
7,000 
8,000 
9,000 

10,000 
11,000 
12,000 
13,000 
14,000 
15,000 
20,000 
25,000 

PI 

Present 
Rates 

$ 11.78 
$ 12.83 
$ 13.88 
$ 14.93 
$ 15.98 
$ 17.54 
$ 19.09 
$ 20.65 
$ 22.20 
$ 23.76 
$ 25.31 
$ 26.87 
$ 28.42 
$ 29.98 
$ 31.85 
$ 33.72 
$ 43.07 
$ 52.42 

Average Residential Consumption 7,659 
Average Residential Bill $ 21.67 

Minimum Rate $ 11.78 
Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons $ 1.0500 
Commodity Rate 4,000 to 13,000 gallons $ 1.5550 
Commodity Rate 13,000 gallons and over $ 1.8700 

[CI 
Step-I 

Proposed 
Rates 

$ 17.83 
$ 19.50 
$ 21.18 
$ 22.85 
$ 24.53 
$ 26.71 
$ 28.89 
$ 31.07 
$ 33.25 
$ 35.44 
$ 37.62 
$ 39.80 
$ 41.98 
$ 44.16 
$ 46.66 
$ 49.15 
$ 61.63 
$ 74.11 

7,659 
$ 32.51 

$ 17.83 
$ 1.6761 
$ 2.1811 
$ 2.4961 

[Cl 
Step-2 

Proposed 
Rates 

$ 21.63 
$ 23.70 
$ 25.77 
$ 27.84 
$ 29.92 
$ 32.49 
$ 35.07 
$ 37.64 
$ 40.22 
$ 42.79 
$ 45.37 
$ 47.94 
$ 50.52 
$ 53.09 
$ 55.99 
$ 58.88 
$ 73.33 
$ 87.78 

7,659 
$ 39.34 

$ 21.63 
$ 2.0705 
$ 2.5755 
$ 2.8905 

Step 1 
Percent 
Increase 

51.3% 
52.0% 
52.6% 
53.1% 
53.5% 
52.3% 
51.3% 
50.5% 
49.8% 
49.2% 
48.6% 
48.1% 
47.7% 
47.3% 
46.5% 
45.8% 
43.1% 
41.4% 

50.0% 

51.3% 
59.6% 
40.3% 
33.5% 

Numbers for illustrative purposes only. 



Exhibit B 



Company Name: ARIZONA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
Docket Number: WS-01303A-024867, et al 
Period Ending: December 31,2004 

ARSENIC COMPLIANCE REVENUE REQUIREMENT - HAVASU 

[AI 

Arsenic Compliance Revenue Requirement: 
PLANT IN SERVICE EXPENDITURES: 

Test Year Data: 
Arsenic MCL Rate Base 
Accumulated Depreciation 
Net Rate Base 

[C} 
Havasu Water 

[Bl 
Havasu Water 

Mar-06 to Feb-07 Mar-07 to - New Rates 
Step 1 Step 2 

1,718,501 1,718,501 
(53,274) 

1,718,501 1,665,228 

Less Offset from havasu Impact Fee Contribution - Dec '05 to Mar '07 
Accumulated Amortization on Havasu Impact Fee Contribution - Dec '05 to Mar '07 
Less Offset from havasu Impact Fee Contribution - Mar '07 to Mar '08 
Net Contribution Offset (95,265) 

Net Rate Base Affer Offset 1,718,501 1,569,963 

(95,265) 

Depreciation Rate 
Depreciation Expense 
Contribution Depreciation 
Net Depreciation Expense 
Depreciation Expense net of tax savings' 

Recoverable O&M Costs 
Recoverable O&M Costs net of tax savings' 
Prior 12 Months Deferred Recoverable O&M Costs 
Prior 12 Months Deferred Recoverable OBM Costs net of tax savings 

Arsenic MCL Operating Income 
Current Rate of Return 
Required Operating Income 

3.1% 3.1% 
53,274 53,274 

(2,953) 
53,274 50,320 
32,711 30,897 

156,724 
96,230 

156,724 
96,230 ** 

(32,711) (223,358) 
-1.90% -13.41% 

11 1,703 108,240 

Required Rate of Return (Dec. No. 67093) 6.50% 6.50% 

Operating Income Deficiency 144,413 331,598 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (Decision No. 67093) 162863 1.62863 

Revenue Deficiency 235,196 540,051 

Authorized Rates (Decision No. 67093) 
14. Minimum 518 Meter 
15. Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons 
16. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 13,000 gallons 
17. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 15,000 gallons 
18. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 20,000 gallons 
19. Commodity Rate 13,000 gallons and over 
20. Commodity Rate 15,000 gallons and over 
21. Commodity Rate 20,000 gallons and over 

Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism Surcharge 
22. ACRM Minimum Surcharge 518 Meter 
23. ACRM Commodity Surcharge 

Total (Proposed Rates) 
24. Minimum 5 / 8  Meter 
25. Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons 
26. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 13,000 gallons 
27. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 15,000 gallons 
28. Commodity Rate 4,000 to 20,000 gallons 
29. Commodity Rate 13,000 gallons and over 
30. Commodity Rate 15,000 gallons and over 
31. Commodity Rate 20,000 gallons and over 

11.78 $ 
1.0500 
1.5550 

1.8700 

6.05 $ 
0.6261 

1783 $ 
1.6761 
2.1811 

2.4961 

11.78 
1.0500 
1.5550 

1.8700 

13.88 
1.4377 

25.66 
2.4877 
2.9927 

3.3077 

** These charges are eliminated after 12 months of recovery during step-2. 



r 

ol 
W 

u- 

W 
W 
a : -  
$ 2  

2 
0 E 



I -  

C 

T a 
W 

$ E  

u 
z 
P 

I W 

0 m 
f 
i 
7 

m 

. 
(0 N 

m 
3 

N 
0 



. 

Company Name: ARIZONA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
Docket Number: WS-01303A-02-0867, et al 
Period Ending: December 31,2004 

TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS - HAVASU DISTRICT 
PRESENT AND PROPOSED 518' RATES WITHOUT TAXES 

Line 
No. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

I O .  
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 

19. 
20. 

21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 

Gallons 
Consumption 

1,000 
2,000 
3,000 
4,000 
5,000 
6,000 
7,000 
8,000 
9,000 

10,000 
11,000 
12,000 
13,000 
14,000 
15,000 
20,000 
25.000 

P I  P I  
Step-I 

Present Proposed 
Rates Rates 

$ 11.78 
$ 12.83 
$ 13.88 
$ 14.93 
$ 15.98 
$ 17.54 
$ 19.09 
$ 20.65 
$ 22.20 
$ 23.76 
$ 25.31 
$ 26.87 
$ 28.42 
$ 29.98 
$ 31.85 
$ 33.72 
$ 43.07 
$ 52.42 

$ 17.83 
$ 19.50 
$ 21.18 
$ 22.85 
$ 24.53 
$ 26.71 
$ 28.89 
$ 31.07 
$ 33.25 
$ 35.44 
$ 37.62 
$ 39.80 
$ 41.98 
$ 44.16 
$ 46.66 
$ 49.15 
$ 61.63 
$ 74.11 

Average Residential Consumption 7,659 7,659 
Average Residential Bill $ 21.67 $ 32.51 

Minimum Rate $ 11.78 $ 17.83 
Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons $ 1.0500 $ 1.6761 
Commodity Rate 4,000 to 13,000 gallons $ 1.5550 $ 2.1811 
Commodity Rate 13,000 gallons and over $ 1.8700 $ 2.4961 

[CI 
Step-2 

Proposed 
Rates 

$ 25.66 
$ 28.15 
$ 30.64 
$ 33.12 
$ 35.61 
$ 38.61 
$ 41.60 
$ 44.59 
$ 47.58 
$ 50.58 
$ 53.57 
$ 56.56 
$ 59.55 
$ 62.55 
$ 65.85 
$ 69.16 
$ 85.70 
$ 102.24 

7,659 
$ 46.56 

$ 25.66 
$ 2.4877 
$ 2.9927 
$ 3.3077 

Step 1 
Percent 
Increase 

51.3% 
52.0% 
52.6% 
53.1 % 
53.5% 
52.3% 
51.3% 
50.5% 
49.8% 
49.2% 
48.6% 
48.1% 
47.7% 
47.3% 
46.5% 
45.8% 
43.1% 
41.4% 

50.0% 

51.3% 
59.6% 
40.3% 
33.5% 

Numbers for illustrative purposes only. 



Exhibit C 





! 



69 

P 
R i a  

6 9 6 9  

69 6 9 6 9  

69 

69 e 9 6 9  

X 8  
N z. 

N 

ttl 6 9 6 9  

e9 e 9 6 9  

6 9 6 9  

V P  
A z. 

m 
N 

69 6 9 6 9  

tf) 6 9 6 9  

X 8  2. 
N 

N . -  

%. 
" X  

69 

P v  
A z. 

m 
N 

Z Z  ;- 
e9 6 9 6 9  



m e  

m m  



I 











s s 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  





0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  


